
ORDINANCE 

CITY OF NEW ORLEANS 

CITY HALL:      March 12, 2026 

CALENDAR NO. 35,375 

NO. __________________ MAYOR COUNCIL SERIES 

BY: COUNCILMEMBERS HARRIS, MORRELL, WILLARD AND MCCARRON (BY 
 REQUEST) 

AN ORDINANCE to amend and re-ordain Ordinance No. 30,141 M.C.S., entitled “An 

Ordinance Providing a Capital Budget for the Year 2025” in accordance with the provisions of 

Sections 3-117 and 4-206(1)(f) of the Home Rule Charter of the City of New Orleans; and 

otherwise to provide with respect thereto. 

SECTION I.  THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NEW ORLEANS HEREBY 1 

ORDAINS, That Capital Fund appropriations appearing in the 2025 Capital Budget as last 2 

amended by Ordinance No. 30,465 M.C.S. and all current capital projects shall remain in full force 3 

and effect except for those capital projects listed in Section II hereof. 4 

 SECTION II. That the projects listed herein are deemed to have been completed or 1 

cancelled and any unexpended but previously appropriated funds to any of said projects shall be 2 

returned to the source from which they were originally appropriated. 3 

DE-APPROPRIATION  $            85,791,999  4 
CHIEF ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER  $               5,019,472  5 
MISC KATRINA INSURANCE FDS  $                      14,495  6 
63000 - CENTRAL MAINTENANCE FACILITY SAFE & SECURE  $                      14,495  7 
REIMBURSED FEMA  $               5,000,001  8 
60531 - EMD CENTRAL MAINTENANCE  $               5,000,001  9 
HAZARD MITIGATION GRANT PROGRAM  $                         4,976  10 
30522 - NO EAST ELECTRICAL UPGRADES  $                         4,976  11 
DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND PARKWAYS  $                      53,987  12 
PERMANENT REVOLVER  $                      53,987  13 
43001 - BRECHTEL GOLF COURSE PW 18119  $                      53,987  14 
DEPARTMENT OF PROPERTY MANAGEMENT  $               4,751,372  15 
MISC KATRINA INSURANCE FDS  $               4,737,476  16 
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63000 - ALLIE MAY WILLIAMS MPC  $                      69,526  17 
63000 - CITYWIDE BUILDING REPAIRS  $                      29,854  18 
63000 - CITYWIDE LAND ACQUISITIONS  $                         2,463  19 
63000 - CRIMINAL DISTRICT COURT  $                      10,284  20 
63000 - CRIMINAL JUSTICE BLDG REPAIRS  $               3,794,453  21 
63000 - CRIMINAL JUSTICE BLDG REPAIRS   $                      14,063  22 
63000 - CULTURAL ARTS CENTERS IMPROVEM  $                   755,645  23 
63000 - GALLIER HALL RENOVATIONS  $                      20,467  24 
63000 - MUNICIPAL AUDITORIUM  $                      14,923  25 
63000 - ZETA PW MATCH  $                      25,798  26 
MISCELLANEOUS CAPITAL FUNDS  $                              525  27 
63500 - CITY HALL IMPROVEMENTS  $                              525  28 
PERMANENT REVOLVER  $                      13,371  29 
43001 - MILNE BOYS HOME IMPROVED PROJ  $                      13,371  30 
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS  $            67,111,184  31 
DOWNTOWN DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT  $               5,200,000  32 
80005 - ANDREW HIGGINS STREETSCAPE  $                   200,000  33 
80005 - DDD DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENT  $               5,000,000  34 
FEDERAL AID  $            59,311,912  35 
11549 - ADMINISTRATIVE COSTS  $               2,902,625  36 
11549 - NEIGHBORHOOD ACCESS AND EQUITY PROGRAM  $            56,409,287  37 
FEMA KATRINA  $               2,162,960  38 
30236 - FEMA NEIGHBORHOODS PW 20657  $               2,162,960  39 
HAZARD MITIGATION GRANT PROGRAM  $                   436,312  40 
30298 - LAKEVIEW MODELING AND HYDRAULIC STUDY  $                   436,312  41 
MUNICIPAL YACHT HARBOR  $               1,396,729  42 
FEMA KATRINA  $               1,396,729  43 
30151 - MYH BREAKWATER SHORELINE PW 13892  $               1,396,729  44 
NEW ORLEANS MUSEUM OF ART  $                   134,070  45 
MISC KATRINA INSURANCE FDS  $                   134,070  46 
63000 - CULTURAL ARTS CENTERS IMPROVEM  $                   133,596  47 
63000 - NOMA REPAIRS  $                              474  48 
NEW ORLEANS RECREATION DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION  $                   225,727  49 
MISC KATRINA INSURANCE FDS  $                      84,561  50 
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63000 - CITYWIDE BUILDING REPAIRS  $                         2,519  51 
63000 - SANCHEZ CENTER  $                      82,042  52 
PERMANENT REVOLVER  $                      25,061  53 
43001 - KIRSCH ROONEY STADIUM  $                                 22  54 
43001 - TREME CENTER & POOL  $                      25,039  55 
STATE AID  $                   116,105  56 
40008 - TREME CENTER IMPROVEMENTS  $                         1,900  57 
40002 - ROSENWALD POOL HOUSE  $                   114,205  58 
OFFICE OF RESILIENCE AND SUSTAINABILITY  $               7,099,458  59 
HAZARD MITIGATION GRANT PROGRAM  $               6,721,094  60 
30297 - ST ROCH MODELING AND HYDRAULIC STUDY  $               6,721,094  61 
MISC KATRINA INSURANCE FDS  $                   378,364  62 
63000 - CITYWIDE LAND ACQUISITIONS  $                   378,364  63 
Grand Total  $            85,791,999  64 

ADOPTED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NEW ORLEANS __________________ 
 

________________________________________________ 
PRESIDENT OF THE COUNCIL 

 

 

DELIVERED TO THE MAYOR ON ___________________________ 

 

APPROVED: 
DISAPPROVED: ___________________________ 
 

________________________________________________ 
MAYOR 

 

 

RETURNED BY THE MAYOR ON _____________________ AT _____________________ 

 

________________________________________________ 
CLERK OF COUNCIL 

ROLL CALL VOTE: 
YEAS: 
NAYS: 
ABSENT:  
RECUSED: 














	35375
	35375 Fiscal Note
	35375 Routing Sheet
	35375 Legis Summary

